
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Development Control Committee 
 
Virtual meeting - Wednesday, 20th January, 2021 at 10.30 am 
 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item 

 
 

1. Apologies for absence   
 

 

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests   

 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 
 

 

3. Minutes of the last meeting held on 9 December 
2020   

(Pages 1 - 6) 

 The Committee are asked to agree that the Minutes of 
the last meeting held on 9th December 2020 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 

 

4. Update Sheet    

 The Update Sheet will be considered as part of each 
related agenda report. 
 

 

5. West Lancashire Borough: Application number. 
LCC/2020/0030 
Application for the retention of 3 no. silos. 
Whitemoss Landfill Site, White Moss Road South, 
Skelmersdale   

 

(Pages 7 - 24) 

6. Chorley Borough: Application number 
LCC/2020/0052 
Erection of recycling wash plant to process selected 
wastes at Common Bank Works, Common Bank 
Lane, Chorley   

 

(Pages 25 - 54) 



7. Preston City: Application number. LCC/2020/0053 
Change of use of land and buildings to a sui generis 
waste recycling use for the recycling and storage of 
plastic contained in waste electronic and electrical 
equipment at Unit 21-22 Roman Way, Longridge 
Road, Preston.   

 

(Pages 55 - 72) 

8. West Lancashire Borough: application number. 
LCC/2020/0062 
Erection of a new wash plant facility for processing 
of reclaimed aggregates. 
Tower House, Stopgate Lane, Simonswood 
   

 

(Pages 73 - 94) 

9. Rossendale Borough: Application number 
LCC/2020/0064 
Installation of new and replacement 2.4m and 3m 
high fences and gates to enclose school site. 
Construction of pedestrian walkway, with new 
entrance path. Haslingden High School, Broadway, 
Haslingden.   

 

(Pages 95 - 112) 

10. Decisions taken on Development Control matters by 
the Head of Planning and Environment in 
accordance with the County Council's Scheme of 
Delegation   

 

(Pages 113 - 114) 

11. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the 
Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.  Wherever possible, the Chief Executive 
should be given advance warning of any Member’s 
intention to raise a matter under this heading. 
 

 

12. Date of Next Meeting    

 The next meeting of the Development Control 
Committee will be held on Wednesday 3 March 2021 at 
10.30 a.m.  
 

 

 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
County Hall 
Preston 
 

 



 
 





 

 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Development Control Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 9th December, 2020 at 10.30 
am in Virtual meeting 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Barrie Yates (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

S Clarke 
C Crompton 
M Dad 
J Eaton BEM 
K Ellard 
D Foxcroft 
 

P Hayhurst 
A Kay 
M Pattison 
P Rigby 
A Schofield 
 

County Councillor A Schofield replaced County Councillor C Towneley on the 
Committee.  
 
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
None received. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None declared. 
 
3.   Minutes of the meetings held on 21 October and 4 November 2020 

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meetings held on 21 October and 4 November 
2020 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
4.   Update Sheet 

 
The Update Sheet was circulated prior to the meeting and attached as a 
supplementary agenda item. 
 
5.   Ribble Valley Borough: application number. LCC/2018/0060 

Continuation of mining operations until 31 December 2033 and 
completion of restoration by 31 December 2035. Bankfield Quarry, 
Clitheroe. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 
 

A report was presented on an application for the continuation of mining 
operations until 31 December 2033 and completion of restoration by 31 
December 2035 at Bankfield Quarry, Clitheroe. 
 
The report included the views of Ribble Valley Borough Council, Jacobs UK Ltd 
(Ecology), the Environment Agency, LCC Highways Development Control, 
Natural England, the Lead Local Flood Authority, Network Rail and details of 3 
letters of representation received.  
 
The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation 
showing an aerial view of the site and the nearest residential properties. The 
Committee was also shown photographs of the access roads and the site from 
various viewpoints together with the outfall to Chatburn Brook. 
 
Officers responded to questions raised by the Members with regard to the 
location of the mobile crushing plant in relation to residential properties and the 
limit on the vibration from blasting. 

 
Following further debate it was: 
 
Resolved:  That after first taking into consideration the environmental 
information, as defined in the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2017, and subject first to the signing of a Section 106 
agreement relating to the extension of the aftercare period, planning permission 
be granted subject to the conditions set out in the report to the committee. 
 
 
6.   Chorley Borough: application number LCC/2020/0003 

To vary condition 2 of planning permissions 09/05/0018, 09/13/0133, 
LCC/2015/0014, LCC/2016/0059 to allow for the continuation of 
phased extraction of sand and gravel and infilling of inert wastes for 
restoration purposes back to agriculture and conservation until 31 
December 2030 and for recycling operations to continue until 31 
December 2029 at Sandons Farm Quarry, Sandy Lane, Adlington, 
Chorley 
 
 

A report was presented on an application to vary condition 2 of planning 
permissions 09/05/0018, 09/13/0133, LCC/2015/0014 and LCC/2016/0059 to 
allow for the continued extraction of sand and gravel and infilling of inert wastes 
for restoration purposes back to agriculture and conservation until 31 December 
2030 and for recycling operations to continue until 31 December 2029 at 
Sandons Farm Quarry, Sandy Lane, Adlington, Chorley. 
 
The report included the views of Chorley Borough Council, Adlington Town 
Council, Lancashire County Council's Landscape Service, Ecology Service and 
Highways Development Control, the Environment Agency, the Canal and River 
Trust and details of 10 letters of representation received objecting to the 

Page 2



 

 
 

proposal. These included letters from County Councillor Kim Snape, and Chorley 
Borough Councillors Peter Wilson, Graham Dunn and June Molyneaux.  
 
The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation 
showing an aerial view of the site and the nearest residential properties. The 
Committee was also shown illustrations of the restoration plan and the culvert 
plan together with photographs of the site and access roads from various 
viewpoints. 
 
The officer advised of an amendment to page 55 of the advice section of the 
report and that the date given for the completion of the culvert and manhole 
works should read 31st December 2021 to match with the date stated in condition 
28. 
 
The Committee was reminded that as a result of the Covid-19 outbreak, 
members of the public who had formally requested to speak at the committee 
meeting and who met the criteria, had been invited to give their views in the form 
of a written statement to be read out in full by officers at the meeting. An officer 
therefore read out a written statement on behalf of Mr KM, a local resident, and 
County Councillor Kim Snape (copy set out at Annex A to the Update Sheet). The 
local resident also provided a number of photographs with his written submission.  
 
Officers responded to questions raised by the Members with regard to the 
concerns raised in the report and written submissions with regard to the time 
extension, the impact on residential amenity and flooding issues.  
 
Following further debate with regard to the flooding issues and impact of the 
quarrying operations on culvert number 133 that passes under the canal and into 
the site, it was Moved and Seconded that: 
 

"The application be deferred pending the submission of a scheme and 
programme for a technical investigation to assess whether it is feasible 
and necessary for the proposed culvert to be increased to 900mm."  

 
On being put to the vote the Motion was Lost. 
 
Following further debate, it was Moved and Seconded that: 
 

"The application be approved subject to an amendment to Condition 28 to 
require the submission of a scheme and programme for a technical 
investigation to assess whether it is feasible and necessary for the 
proposed culvert to be increased not only from 650mm to 750mm but to 
900mm."  

 
On being put to the vote, the Motion was Carried. A condition to reflect the motion 
passed by the Committee has been drafted by officers and is currently being 
discussed with the applicant.   
 

Page 3



 

 
 

Resolved: That subject to the amendment to condition 28 as outlined above and 
to the applicant first entering into a Section 106 Agreement for an updated 
aftercare management plan including landscaping, habitats and public access for 
a period of 15 years, planning permission be granted subject to conditions set 
out in the report to the committee.   
 
   
 
7.   Wyre Borough: application number. LCC/2020/0039 

The infilling of a lake and change of use of land to allow the siting of 
40 static caravan pitches for holiday use and associated 
infrastructure. Highfield Farm Fisheries, Gants Lane, Hambleton. 
 
 

A report was presented on the infilling of a lake and change of use of land to 
allow the siting of 40 static caravan pitches for holiday use and associated 
infrastructure at Highfield Farm Fisheries, Gants Lane, Hambleton. 
 
The report included the views of Wyre Borough Council, Lancashire County 
Council Ecology Service, the Environment Agency, Lancashire County Council 
Highways Development Control and details of 3 letters of representation received 
objecting to the development. 
 
The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation 
showing an aerial view of the site and the nearest residential properties. The 
Committee was also shown a site layout plan and photographs of the existing 
fishing lakes. 
 
Officers responded to questions raised by the Members with regard to impact of 
the additional vehicle movements on the A585 during the construction phase and 
drew attention to Condition 12 of the proposed planning permission which 
requires that  the accommodation units shall be used for the purposes of holiday 
accommodation only and not as a permanent residence. 
 
Following further debate regarding the additional vehicle movements, it was 
Moved and Seconded that: 
 

"The application be approved, subject to following amendment to condition 
8b to read: 

 
b) The hours of operation that will apply to HGVs importing fill 
materials to the site which shall not be outside the hours of 09.00 
and 16.00 Mondays to Fridays." 

 
On being put to the vote the amendment was Carried. It was therefore: 
 
Resolved: That subject to the amendment to Condition 8b as set out above, 
planning permission be granted subject to conditions set out in the report to the 
committee. 

Page 4



 

 
 

 
8.   Planning decisions taken by the Head of Planning and Environment 

in accordance with the County Council's Scheme of Delegation 
 

It was reported that since the last ordinary meeting of the Committee on 21 
October 2020, sixteen planning applications had been granted planning 
permission by the Head of Service Planning and Environment in accordance with 
the county council's Scheme of Delegation. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted 
 
9.   Urgent Business 

 
None. 
 
10.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
Resolved: That the next virtual meeting of the Committee be held on Wednesday 
20 January, 2021 at 10.30am. 
 
 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 5



Page 6



   

 

 
 
Development Control Committee 
Meeting to be held on 20th January 2021 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
Skelmersdale West 

 
West Lancashire Borough: Application number. LCC/2020/0030 
Application for the retention of 3 no. silos. Whitemoss Landfill Site, White Moss 
Road South, Skelmersdale 
 
Contact for further information: 
Jonathan Haine, 01772 534130 
DevCon@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Application - Application for the retention of 3 no. silos. Whitemoss Landfill Site, White 
Moss Road South, Skelmersdale 
 
Recommendation – Summary 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to conditions controlling time limits, 
working programme, colour of elevations and dust controls. 
 

 
Applicant’s Proposal 
 
The application is for the retention of three silos. Each silo measures 12.1 metres 
in height with a diameter of 3.1 metres and are green in colour. The silos are used for 
the storage of imported waste materials prior to them being deposited in the applicant's 
adjacent landfill facility. The types of waste stored include air pollution control residues, 
fly ash and other similar materials that arise from the operation of energy from waste 
facilities. 
 
Description and Location of Site 
 
The silos are located within the operational area of Whitemoss Landfill site, located off 
Whitemoss Road South, 500 metres south of Skelmersdale. The silos are located 
adjacent to the access road running between the site entrance and the landfill area. 
 
To the north of the landfill beyond Whitemoss Road South and the M58 are various 
industrial estates and residential areas immediately north of the motorway. To the 
south and west is the applicant's landfill site whilst land to the east is open land beyond 

[...]
he finer ash and dust materials that are imported to the 
site. Some of the bottom ashes which are imported to site are heavier and therefore 
less likely to cause dust impacts are transported direct to the landfill area. The fine 
ashes and dusts are transferred into the silos from tankers using sealed pipework. The 
ash / dust is then transferred into large bags (similar to those used to hold stone and 
sand for building uses) from the base of the silo via an auger. The bags have a neck 
which allows them to be clamped onto the feed pipe from the auger and ensures a 
tight fit with no dust leakage during filling. The bag is then tied off and transported to 
the landfill where they are used as fill or placed above the landfill liner to act as a 
protection layer prior to other more angular materials being tipped. 
 
Although the concerns regarding dust emissions and associated health impacts are 
acknowledged, the use of the silos allows these materials to be contained within 
sealed containers and reduces the potential for dust emissions compared to the loose 
tipping that was previously lawfully undertaken. The health impacts arising from the 
tipping of hazardous waste at this site were investigated as part of the Development 

Page 10



 
 

Consent Order for the extension of the site and no overriding health impacts were 
identified, provided that mitigation measures to reduce dust impacts are employed. 
The use of the silos is one such method of mitigation. 
 
In one of the representations, photographs have been produced showing dust 
emissions from one of the silos during the filling process. The applicant has reported 
that a problem occurred on a pressure relief valve on silo 1 during the spring 2020 
lockdown. The equipment was repaired but then developed a further fault so was taken 
out of use on 10th December. The faulty equipment was then replaced on 21st 
December. This issue does not appear to have occurred on the other two silos and 
there is no reason to conclude that there is a fundamental design issue that cannot be 
overcome. The silos are sealed containers and there is no need to erect bunds or have 
a building over the silos to provide further dust mitigation. Subject to a condition 
requiring dust mitigation measures to be fitted to the silos and maintained in 
operational condition, it is considered that dust can be controlled to acceptable levels. 
 
The silos are located within the Green Belt. Paragraph 144 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework states that inappropriate development (which includes most new 
buildings including the proposed silos) is by definition harmful to the Green Belt and 
should not be approved except in very special circumstances. In this case, the silos 
are located within a landfill site which itself is located within the Green Belt and for 
which very special circumstances were considered by the Secretary of State to be 
demonstrated. The silos are only used in association with the operation of the landfill 
and help to reduce dust emissions from some of the waste materials that are deposited 
at this site. The silos therefore have some environmental benefits and it is considered 
that very special circumstances exist for their retention in the Green Belt. 
 
The silos are located close to the site entrance from where limited views can be gained 
from Whitemoss Road South. However, the boundaries of the site are generally 
comprised of trees and hedgerows which provide effective screening for the silos. The 
visual impacts of the silos are therefore acceptable. A condition should be attached to 
any permission requiring their removal following the cessation of landfill operations at 
the site. 
 
The silos are sufficiently distant from the nearest properties that noise impacts should 
not occur at the nearest properties. The Development Consent Order contains controls 
on the hours of operation for the landfill site as a whole and which would apply to 
operations asso
[...]
ank Lane

P
age 51



Planning application LCC/2020/0052

Common Bank Lane

P
age 52



Planning application LCC/2020/0052

Common Bank Lane towards the 

junction with Ackhurst Road

P
age 53



P
age 54



   

 
 
Development Control Committee 
Meeting to be held on 20th January 2021 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
Preston East 

 
Preston City: Application number. LCC/2020/0053 
Change of use of land and buildings to a sui generis waste recycling use for the 
recycling and storage of plastic contained in waste electronic and electrical 
equipment at Unit 21-22 Roman Way, Longridge Road, Preston. 
 
Contact for further information: 
Susan Hurst, 01772 534181 
DevCon@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Application – Change of use of land and building to a sui generis waste recycling use 
for the recycling and storage of plastic contained in waste electronic and electrical 
equipment. 
 
Recommendation – Summary 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to conditions controlling time limits, 
working programme, hours of operation and site operations. 
 

 
Applicant’s Proposal 
 
Planning permission is sought for the change of use of land and building to a sui 
generis waste recycling use for the recycling and storage of plastic contained in waste 
electronic and electrical equipment. The existing building is to be utilised and no new 
buildings are proposed. The external yard area is for the receipt of waste only, no 
waste will be stored on the external yard area. The existing attached offices would be 
retained as offices and ancillary accommodation.  
 
The proposal would involve the separation of different types of plastic that are 
contained in waste electrical and electronic equipment. The equipment to be installed 
within the building would allow plastic containing POPs (Persistent Organic Pollutants) 
to be separated from plastic that does not contain POPs using a density separation 
process.  
 
The high temperature destruction process req
[...]
 wash plant facility shall not be used outside the hours of: 
  
 0730 to 1800 hours, Mondays to Fridays 
 0730 to 1200 hours, Saturdays 
   
 The wash plant shall not be used at any time on Sundays or Public Holidays. 
  

This condition shall not, however, operate so as to prevent the carrying out, 
outside these hours, of essential repairs to plant and machinery used on site. 

  
Reason:  To safeguard the amenity of local residents and adjacent 
properties/landowners and land users and to conform Policy DM2 of the Joint 
Lancashire Minerals and Waste Local Plan and Policy GN3 of the West 
Lancashire Local Plan. 

 
8. All rain water collected from the wash plant facility shall be discharged to the 

existing drainage system as shown on drawing P270.3 -205A or collected for 
use in the washing plant. No surface water shall be allowed to discharge either 
directly or indirectly into the public sewer. 

  
Reason: In the interests of safeguarding local water courses and drainages to 
conform with Policy DM2 of the Lancashire Minerals and Waste Local Plan and 
Policy GN3 of the West Lancashire Local Plan. 

 
9. No external lighting and floodlighting shall be erected to illuminate the 

processing and wash plant unless it is in accordance with a scheme and 
programme, which has first been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
County Planning Authority. The scheme and programme shall contain details 
of the following:   

   
 a) The location and design of any lighting columns 
 b) The number, power and orientation of lighting units 

c) Light spread diagrams showing lux levels at the site boundary and calculation 
of the impact of these on adjacent properties 

  
Thereafter the lighting and floodlighting shall be erected and operated in 
accordance with the approved scheme and programme. 

  
Reason: To safeguard the amenity of local residents and adjacent 
properties/landowners and land users and to reduce light pollution and to 
conform with Policy DM2 of 
[...]
                                                               

 
 
Burnley 
 
Application: No. LCC/2020/0050 
Easden Clough, Morse Street, Burnley 
Additional teaching accommodation for Unity College. 
 
Recommendation 
 

That the report be noted. 
 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 List of Background 
Papers 
 

None. 
  
Reason for Inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
                                                                                     
 

Page 114


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting held on 9 December 2020
	5 West Lancashire Borough: Application number. LCC/2020/0030<br/>Application for the retention of 3 no. silos. Whitemoss Landfill Site, White Moss Road South, Skelmersdale
	Map
	Slides

	6 Chorley Borough: Application number LCC/2020/0052<br/>Erection of recycling wash plant to process selected wastes at Common Bank Works, Common Bank Lane, Chorley
	Map
	Slides

	7 Preston City: Application number. LCC/2020/0053<br/>Change of use of land and buildings to a sui generis waste recycling use for the recycling and storage of plastic contained in waste electronic and electrical equipment at Unit 21-22 Roman Way, Longridge Road, Preston.
	Map
	Slides

	8 West Lancashire Borough: application number. LCC/2020/0062<br/>Erection of a new wash plant facility for processing of reclaimed aggregates.<br/>Tower House, Stopgate Lane, Simonswood<br/>
	Map
	Slides

	9 Rossendale Borough: Application number LCC/2020/0064<br/>Installation of new and replacement 2.4m and 3m high fences and gates to enclose school site. Construction of pedestrian walkway, with new entrance path. Haslingden High School, Broadway, Haslingden.
	Map
	Slides

	10 Decisions taken on Development Control matters by the Head of Planning and Environment in accordance with the County Council's Scheme of Delegation



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Development Control Committee 
 
Minutes of the Virtual Meeting held on Wednesday, 20th January, 2021 at 
10.30 am: 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Barrie Yates (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

S Clarke 
C Crompton 
M Dad 
J Eaton BEM 
K Ellard 
D Foxcroft 
 

P Hayhurst 
A Kay 
M Pattison 
P Rigby 
C Towneley 
 

 
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
None received. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None declared. 
 
3.   Minutes of the last meeting held on 9 December 2020 

 
Resolved:- That the Minutes of the last meeting held on 9 December 2020 be 
confirmed. 
 
4.   Update Sheet 

 
The Update Sheet was circulated prior to the meeting and attached as a 
supplementary agenda item. 
 
5.   West Lancashire Borough: Application number. LCC/2020/0030 

Application for the retention of 3 no. silos. Whitemoss Landfill Site, 
White Moss Road South, Skelmersdale 
 

A report was presented on an application for the retention of 3 silos at Whitemoss 
Landfill Site, White Moss Road South, Skelmersdale. 
 
The report included the views of West Lancashire Borough Council, Lathom 
South Parish Council, the Environment Agency and details of 5 letters of 
representation received objecting to the proposal. The views of the CPRE West 



 

2 
 

Lancashire Branch, West Lancashire Borough Councillors Pryce – Roberts, 
Cummins and West and County Councillor Julie Gibson were also reported.  
 
The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation 
showing an aerial view of the site and the nearest residential properties. The 
Committee was also shown photographs of the access road and the silos.  
 
The officer drew attention to the Update Sheet which contained an additional 
representation from a local resident and details of an amendment to Condition 4 
of the proposed planning permission to include the addition of the following 
wording to the end of condition 4: 
 

'and for written records of every such inspection, maintenance or 
replacement action to be maintained and made available for inspection by 
the County Planning Authority' 

 
The officer also read out a written statement on behalf of County Councillor Julie 
Gibson (copy set out at Annex A to the Update Sheet). Councillor Gibson raised 
health and safety concerns and requested that the committee visit the site before 
determining the application. 
 
In response, officers advised that they were not prepared to conduct a site visit 
during lockdown due to safety concerns associated with the COVID-19 
pandemic.  
 
The committee was also informed that following the publication of the Update 
Sheet, a further representation had been received from CPRE West Lancashire 
Branch. The CPRE maintained that there were omissions in the committee report 
in respect of background papers and that the report gave insufficient weight to 
the consultation responses. They also reiterated their concerns about the health 
and safety of people and the environment and maintained that the application 
should be the subject to an Environmental Impact Assessment and that the 
development should be considered under the Development Consent Order 
regime.  The committee was also shown a photograph submitted by the CPRE 
showing evidence of a dust release from one of the silos.  
 
The officer explained that the dust emissions from one of the silos had been 
caused by a fault on a pressure relief valve. The equipment was repaired but 
then developed a further fault so was taken out of use and has since been 
replaced. The issue did not appear to have occurred on either of the other two 
silos and therefore there was no reason to conclude that there was a 
fundamental issue that could not be overcome.  
   
In response to questions raised by the Committee, the officer explained that as 
the silos were sealed containers there was no need to erect bunds or a building 
over the silos to provide for further dust mitigation. Subject to a condition 
requiring dust mitigation measures to be fitted to the silos and maintained in 
operational condition, the officer considered that dust could be controlled to 
acceptable levels. 



 

3 
 

 
Resolved: That subject to the additional wording to condition 4 as set out above, 
planning permission be granted subject to conditions set out in the report to the 
committee.   
 
6.   Chorley Borough: Application number LCC/2020/0052 

Erection of recycling wash plant to process selected wastes at 
Common Bank Works, Common Bank Lane, Chorley 
 

A report was presented on an application for the erection of a recycling wash 
plant to process selected wastes at Common Bank Works, Common Bank Lane, 
Chorley. 
 
The report included the views of Chorley Borough Council, Charnock Richard 
Parish Council, the Environment Agency, Lancashire County Council Highways 
Development Control, United Utilities and details of 12  letters of representation 
received objecting to the proposal. The views of the Borough Councillor Aaron 
Beaver were also reported.  
 
The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation 
showing an aerial view of the site and the nearest residential properties. The 
Committee was also shown photographs of the site from various aspects, the 
wash plant, the access road and the adjacent public footpath to the north of the 
site.  
 
The officer also drew attention to the Update Sheet which contained an additional 
representation from a local resident and officer advice in relation to such. 
 
The Committee was reminded that as a result of the Covid-19 outbreak, 
members of the public who had formally requested to speak at the committee 
meeting and who met the criteria, had been invited to give their views in the form 
of a written statement to be read out in full by officers at the meeting. An officer 
therefore read out a written statement on behalf of a local resident, and Chorley 
Borough Councillor Aaron Beaver (copy set out at Annex A to the Update Sheet).  
 
Officers responded to questions raised by the committee in respect of the 
retrospective nature of the application, the comments raised by United Utilities in 
relation to noise and drainage and the impact of the proposal on the adjacent 
public footpath. 
 
Resolved: That planning permission be granted subject to conditions set out in 
the report to the committee.   
 
7.   Preston City: Application number. LCC/2020/0053 

Change of use of land and buildings to a sui generis waste recycling 
use for the recycling and storage of plastic contained in waste 
electronic and electrical equipment at Unit 21-22 Roman Way, 
Longridge Road, Preston. 
 



 

4 
 

A report was presented on an application for the change of use of land and 
building to a sui generis waste recycling use for the recycling and storage of 
plastic contained in waste electronic and electrical equipment at Unit 21-22 
Roman Way, Longridge Road, Preston. 
 
The report included the views of Preston City Council's Environmental Health 
Officer, LCC Highways Development Control, LCC Ecology Service, the 
Environment Agency and details of 5 letters of representation received objecting 
to the proposal.  
 
The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation 
showing an aerial view of the site and the nearest residential properties. The 
Committee was also shown photographs of the site from various aspects and an 
illustration showing the site layout plan. 
 
Officers confirmed that the site was to the east and not the west of the M6 
Junction 31a as stated on page 2 of the report and responded to the questions 
raised by the committee in relation to the hours of working. 
 
Resolved: That planning permission be granted subject to conditions set out in 
the report to the committee. 
 
8.   West Lancashire Borough: application number. LCC/2020/0062 

Erection of a new wash plant facility for processing of reclaimed 
aggregates. Tower House, Stopgate Lane, Simonswood 
 
 

A report was presented on an application for the erection of a new wash plant 
facility for processing of reclaimed aggregates at Tower House, Stopgate Lane, 
Simonswood. 
 
The report included the views of Knowsley Metropolitan Borough Council, LCC 
Highways Development Control, the Environment Agency, United Utilities and 
details of one letter of representation received objecting to the proposal.  
 
The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation 
showing an aerial view of the site and the nearest residential properties. The 
Committee was also shown photographs of the site from various aspects and an 
illustration showing the proposed wash plant. 
 
The officer drew attention to the Update Sheet which contained the further views 
of United Utilities. To address the comments of United Utilities, it was 
recommended that condition 8 be modified as follows: 
 
8.  The processing and wash plant including all stockpiles of processed 

materials shall be sited on an impermeable concrete base. The surface of 
the concrete base shall be graded in such a way that all water draining off 
the plant and stockpile areas is collected and recycled in the washing 
plant. Any collected surface water exceeding the requirements of the wash 



 

5 
 

plant shall be discharged into the existing drainage system shown on 
drawing P270.3-205A. No surface water shall be allowed to discharge 
either directly or indirectly into the public sewer. 

 
Resolved: That subject the amendment to condition 8 as set out above, planning 
permission be granted subject to conditions set out in the report to the committee. 
 
9.   Rossendale Borough: Application number LCC/2020/0064 

Installation of new and replacement 2.4m and 3m high fences and 
gates to enclose school site. Construction of pedestrian walkway, 
with new entrance path. Haslingden High School, Broadway, 
Haslingden. 
 

A report was presented on an application the installation of new and replacement 
2.4m and 3m high fences and gates to enclose the school site and the 
construction of pedestrian walkway, with new entrance path at Haslingden High 
School, Broadway, Haslingden.  
 
The report included the views of the Coal Authority, LCC Highways Development 
Control, the Environment Agency and details of one letter of representation 
received objecting to the proposal.  
 
The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation 
showing an aerial view of the site and the nearest residential properties. The 
Committee was also shown photographs of the site from various aspects and an 
illustration showing the fencing heights and locations. 
 
Resolved: That planning permission be granted subject to conditions set out in 
the report to the committee. 
 
10.   Decisions taken on Development Control matters by the Head of 

Planning and Environment in accordance with the County Council's 
Scheme of Delegation 
 

It was reported that since the last ordinary meeting of the Committee on 9 
December 2020, four planning applications had been granted planning 
permission by the Head of Service Planning and Environment in accordance with 
the county council's Scheme of Delegation. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted 
 
11.   Urgent Business 

 
None. 
 
12.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
Resolved: That the next virtual meeting of the Committee be held on Wednesday 
3 March, 2021 at 10.30am. 



 

6 
 

 
 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 


